Other current liabilities 27,300,000.00 14,700,000.00 0.00 0.00 42,000,000.00

2. Sensitivity analysis
The Group uses sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the possible and possible impact of risk
variables on current profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. Since any risk variable rarely changes in
isolation, and the correlation between variables will have a significant effect on the final impact of a
certain risk variable change, the following contents are based on the assumption that each variable
change is independent.

Xi’an Haitian Antenna Technologies Co., Ltd.150

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

IX  RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
2. Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk
The sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk assumes that all net investment hedges and cash
flow hedges for overseas operation are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumptions, and under the condition that other variables remain
unchanged, the possible after-tax impact of reasonable changes in exchange rate on the current
profit and loss and equity are as follows:

2019 2018

Items Change in exchange rate

Impact on

net profits

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact on

net profits

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

All foreign currencies Rise by 5% against RMB 6,235.70 6,235.70 94,727.48 94,727.48

All foreign currencies Fall by 5% against RMB (6,235.70) (6,235.70) (94,727.48) (94,727.48)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest incomes or expenses of variable-rate financial
instruments;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates only
affect their interest incomes or expenses;

The changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and
liabilities are calculated using the discounted cash flow method at the market interest rate on the
balance sheet date.